Pendleton Town Council August 30th, 2023

CALL TO ORDER

The Pendleton Town Council met August 30th, 2023, at 5:30 pm at the Pendleton Town Hall. All documents presented are on file in the Clerk-Treasurer's office and may be reviewed upon request. Town Council President, Marissa Skaggs, called the meeting of the Pendleton Town Council to order.

ATTENDEES

Council Members present were President Marissa Skaggs, Vice President Shane Davis, Steve Denny and Jerry Burmeister with a quorum established. Also in attendance were Town Attorney Jeff Graham, Town Manager Scott Reske, and Deputy Clerk-Treasurer Karen Parkison. After a moment of silence, the Pledge of Allegiance was led by Craig Switzer.

NEW BUSINESS

Electric Rate Study presentation by Buzz Krohn

Buzz Krohn presented the findings from the electric rate study. In his presentation, he noted that the last electric rate increase was in 2008, which was 15 years ago. After presenting 2 options, the council agreed with option 1, which would approximately increase the amount of an average residential user by \$17 a month.

Motion to Introduce Ordinance 23-28 was made by Shane Davis and 2nd by Steve Denny. Motion approved 4-0.

Public Comments

Von Manifold asked the number of electric poles that Pendleton maintained and was told around 4,000. No other comments or questions were asked.

Adjournment

The meeting adjourned at 6:14 pm.

Karen Parkison

Deputy Clerk-Treasurer

Council President